
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA #: *B-8 

AGENDA DATE: June 13, 2017 
SUBJECT: 
Approval of Memoranda of Understanding Between the Judicial Council of California, the 
County of Stanislaus, and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the Use of 
Courthouse Construction Funds for the Continued Lease of the 4th and 6th Floors of 801 
Tenth Street, Modesto, CA 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 
No. 2017-296 

On motion of Supervisor _ YYi!IJCQ.~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _Ol~e.IJ _________________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: _Ol&.e.n,_Withsow.,_I\II.P_n.l:eitb,_ S~D~tVLc_e_-C_h_aicms:~.rt D.eMactin_i _______________________________ _ 
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ ~_o_n_~ _____________________________________________________________ _ 
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: 9Jl<!i[!Il.9_n_ 9.!11~~~- __________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor: ________ -~9fl.e ______________________________________________________________ _ 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPT: Chiet Executive Office BOARD AGENDA #: _*,.;;;...B-....::8;___ ___ _ 

Urgent 0 Routine ® 
1 AGENDA DATE: June 13, 2017 

l . .. 1 \ret 
CEO CONCURRENCE: f 4/5 Vote Required: Yes 0 No ® 

SUBJECT: 
Approval ot Memoranda ot Understanding Between the Judicial Council ot Calitornia, the 
County ot Stanislaus, and the Superior Court ot Calitornia, County ot Stanislaus tor the Use ot 
Courthouse Construction Funds tor the Continued Lease ot the 4th and 6th Floors ot 801 
T enth Street, Modesto, CA 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve the attached Memorandum ot Understanding between the Judicial Council ot 
Calitornia, and the Superior Court ot Calitornia, County ot Stanislaus, and the County ot 
Stanislaus related to the use ot Courthouse Construction Fund monies tor the co8I '-J court 
tacility space torthe4th tloor at 801 Tenth Street. 

2. Approve the attached First Amendment to Memorandum ot Understanding between the 
Judicial Council ot Calitornia, the County ot Stanislaus, and the Superior Court ot 
Calitornia, County ot Stanislaus tor use ot Courthouse Construction Funds tor the cost ot 
court tacility space torthe6th tloor at 801 Tenth Street. 

3. Authorize the Chairman ot the Board to sign the Memoranda ot Understanding. 

DISCUSSION: 

The recommendations contained in this report authorize the use ot Courthouse Construction 
Funds tor the Courts' lease costs at 801 Tenth Street in Modesto. Courthouse Construction 
Funds are collected by the County and are to be used by the Courts tor tacility-related costs. 
Ali expenditures ot Courthouse Construction Funds must tirst be approved by the Judicial 
Council. The attached Memoranda ot Understanding will allow the extension ot existing leases 
tor the Courts to remain at their current location. 

The Judicial Council ot Calitornia currently leases the tourth and sixth tloors ot the ("'+v Towers 
building at 801 Tenth Street in Modesto tor use by the Superior Court ot Calitornia, Cc..unty ot 
Stanislaus Civil Departments 21 and 22 (tourth tloor), and Departments 23 and 24 (sixth tloor). 
The tourth tloor lease ot 14,376 rentable squareteet was entered into commencing on April 1, 
2008 tor a period ot ten years. On March 1, 2009, the Judicial Council and the Superior Court 
entered into a second lease tor the sixth tloor ot City Towers tor 10,906 rentable square teet 
tor a period ot ten years. 

ln June 2009, the AOC, the Court, and the County entered into Memoranda ot Understanding 
that established and claritied the amounts and timing ot local Courthouse Construction Fund 
disbursements trom the County to the Court in order that the Judicial Council and the Superior 
Court could meet its respective obligations tor the lease agreements. The June 2009 

Page 1 of 4 



Approval of Memoranda of Understanding Between the Judicial Council of California, the 
County of Stanislaus, and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the Use of 
Courthouse Construction Funds for the Continued Lease of the 4th and 6th Floors of 801 
T enth Street, Modesto, CA 

Memoranda of Understanding encumbered a total of $5,302,262 of Courthouse Construction 
Funds for the two ten-year leases as follows: 

Fourth Floor Lease: 
Sixth Floor Lease: 
Total Original Obligation: 

$ 882,398 (MOU dated June 5, 2009) 
$4.419,864 (MOU dated June 12, 2009) 
$5,302,262 

The four civil courtrooms and related support space encompassed in the two City Towers 
leases were developed to accommodate growth in the Superior Courts beyond the capacity of 
the existing Modesto Courthouse located at 800 11th Street in Modesto. These courtrooms 
are intended to be included in the proposed New Modesto Courthouse currently planned on 
the adjacent city block bounded by Ninth and Tenth Streets, G and H Streets. At this time, the 
Judicial Council has authorized funding for the design of the new Courthouse project; however, 
funding for its construction remains pending approval by the State. 

Construction of the proposed 27 -courtroom new facility will, in the best possible case, extend 
well beyond the existing termination of the original ten-year leases at City Towers, 
necessitating an extension of the City Towers Group leases and amendment to the 
Memoranda of Understanding with the County for use of the Courthouse Construction Funds. 
The proposed First Amendment to the leases will extend the term of the Courts' occupancy of 
City Towers until April 30, 2022. Four options to extend the lease(s) for six months each are 
also included. 

The Judicial Council and the Superior Court have previously negotiated an extension of a 
lease of County space in the Hall of Records building with the County's Purchasing Officer 
through December 31, 2021, which was executed on March 27, 2017. 

8oth Memoranda of Understanding also include a change to the new name of the Judicial 
Council of California (formerly the "Administrative Office of the Courts.") 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The County has responsibility for approving any use of the Courthouse Construction Funds. 
The proposed lease extensions at the City Towers property by the Judicial Council will enable 
continued use by the local Superior Courts, and will create an additional obligation 
encumbering the Courthouse Construction Fund for the extended lease period. This action will 
approve the additional use of the Courthouse Construction Fund for the purpose of extending 
the City Towers leases by the Courts. lf the use of the funds is approved by the Board of 
Supervisors, the Judicial Council of California will seek State approval to enter into the lease 
extensions. 



Approval of Memoranda of Understanding Between the Judicial Council of California, the 
County of Stanislaus, and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the Use of 
Courthouse Construction Funds for the Continued Lease of the 4th and 6th Floors of 801 
Tenth Street, Modesto, CA 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The amount of additional Courthouse Construction Funds to be encumbered by these 
Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) totals $2,334,119 through April 30, 2022 as follows: 

Fourth Floor Lease: 
Sixth Floor Lease: 
Total Additional Obligation: 

$1,074,809 
$1.259,310 
$2,334,119 

The total Courthouse Construction Funds committed, including both the existing MOUs and the 
new MOUs total $3.9 million from Fiscal Year 2016-2017 through Fiscal Year 2021-2022 as 
follows: 

Fiscal Year 4th Floor 6th Floor Total 
2016-2017 $331,236 $371,116 $702,352 
2017-2018 $210,553 $381,056 $591,609 
2018-2019 $73,541 $390,435 $463,976 
2019-2020 $342,006 $400,686 $742,693 
2020-2021 $354,370 $410,066 $764,435 
2021-2022 $304,892 $348,992 $653,884 
Total $1,616,598 $2,302,350 $3,918,948 

The annual estimated revenue for the Chief Executive Office- Courthouse Construction Fund 
is $420,000, consisting of $400,000 in estimated revenue from fines, forfeitures, and penalties, 
and $20,000 in interest revenue. lt is estimated that the total amount of available fund balance 
as of May 31, 2017 is $3.3 million which is sufficient to fund the recommended Courthouse 
Construction Fund obligations when combined with annual estimated revenue. 

The lease costs for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year are $702,352, and are included in the Fiscal 
Year 2016-2017 Chief Executive Office- Courthouse Construction Fund budget. There is no 
budget adjustment necessary in the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year. 

Cost of recommended action: 
Source(s) of Funding: 
Courthouse Construction Funds 
Funding Total: 
Net Cost to County General Fund 

Fiscal Year: 
Budget Adjustment/Appropriations needed: 

Fund Balance as of 5/31/17 

$ 

$ 

$ 702,352 

702,352 
$ 702,352 
$ 

2016-2017 
No 

3,336,985 

Page 3 of 4 



Approval of Memoranda of Understanding Between the Judicial Council of California, the 
County of Stanislaus, and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the Use of 
Courthouse Construction Funds for the Continued Lease of the 4th and 6th Floors of 801 
Tenth Street, Modesto, CA 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

The recommended action is consistent with the Board's priority of Efficient Delivery of Publie 
Services by providing space for court functions in a cost-efficient manner. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Staff from the Chief Executive Office will monitor the CEO - Courthouse Construction Fund 
budget to ensure that payments are made in accordance with the attached Memoranda of 
Understanding. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer. Telephone: (209) 525-6333 

Tim Fedorchak, Senior Management Consultant. Telephone: (209) 525-6333 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Memorandum of Understanding (50-G1/ Lease 4th Floor) Between the Judicial Council 
of California, and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus, and the County 
of Stanislaus Related to the Use of Courthouse Construction Fund Monies 

2. First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (08-50-G1/ Lease 6th Floor) 
Between the Judicial Council of California, the County of Stanislaus, and the Superior 
Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the use of Courthouse Construction Funds 

Page 4 of 4 



ATTACHMENT ONE 

Memorandum of Understanding (50-G/ Lease 4th Floor) Between the 
Judicial Council of California, and the Superior Court of California, County 

of Stanislaus, and the County of Stanislaus Related to the Use of 
Courthouse Construction Fund Monies 



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
50-Gl/ Lease 4th Floor 

BETWEEN THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA, AND THE 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, 

AND THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS RELATED TO THE 
USE OF COURTHOUSE CONSTRUCTION FUND MONIES 

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("CCF MOU") is entered into 
as of 1 , 2017 ("Effective Date"), by and between the Judicial Council 
of California e "Judicial Council"), the Superior Court of California, County of 
Stanislaus (the "Court"), and the County of Stanislaus (the "County"). For purposes of 
this CCF MOU, the Judicial Council, the Court, and the County are each a "Party" and 
are sometimes together referred to as the "Parties." 

BACKGROUND TO AND PURPOSE OF MOU 

A. On February 27, 2007, the County and the Court submitted to the Judicial 
Council, acting by and through the Administrative Office ofthe Courts (the "AOC"), the 
County Courthouse Construction Fund Request for Approval of Expenditure or 
Encumbrance (the "CCF Request") of Courthouse Construction Funds ("CCFs") to pay 
for the 10-year lease oftwo new civil courtrooms in the City ofModesto (the "4th Floor 
Lease"). 

B. The AOC approved the CCF Request for an expenditure from and future 
encumbrances ofthe local Courthouse Construction Funds (the "CCF") on April 9, 2007, 
for the 4th Floor Lease with the stipulation that an MOU must be developed between the 
AOC and the County regarding a definition ofproject funding and administration. 

C. On August 10, 2007, the AOC entered into a lease agreement with City 
Tower Group, LLC, a California Jimited liability company, as landlord (the "Lessor"), 
for approximately 14,376 rentable square feet in the building Iaeated at 801 Tenth Street, 
Modesto, California (the "Premises"), for a period often years commencing on April 1, 
2008. 

D. On June 5, 2009, the AOC, the Court, and the County entered into an 
agreement which set forth the procedure for the County to follow in disbursing CCFs to 
the Court in furtherance of the CCF Request, including the establishment of the amounts 
and timing of local CCF disbursements from the County to the Court in order that the 
AOC and the Court could meet its respective obligations to the Lease ("Previous CCF 
Agreement"). Pursuant to the Previous CCF Agreement, County agreed to encumber 
$882,398 in CCFs ("Origiual CCFs") as reimbursement to the Court for the reductions 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
1 



that the AOC would make from the Trial Court Trust Fund ("Fund") distributions ofthe 
Court for the lease payments. 

E. On July 29, 2014, the Judicial Council amended the Califomia Rules of 
Court to substitute the "Judicial Council" for the "Administrative Office of the Courts" or 
the "AOC" in all contracts, memoranda of understanding, and other legal agreements, 
documents, proceedings, and transactions, with no prejudice to the substantive rights of 
any party. 

F. The Court has asked the Judicial Council to negotiate an amendment to the 
4th Floor Lease to extend the term until April 30, 2022 (the "Lease Extension"), and to 
pay an additional $2,629,083 in rent for that extended term as set forth in the draft First 
Amendment to Lease ("First Lease Amendment"), which is attached as Exhibit "A" 
and incorporated herein by reference. 

G. To facilitate the First Lease Amendment, the Parties now wish to enter into 
this CCF MOU to expand upon the Previous CCF Agreement in order to approve the 
payment of additional CCF monies by the County to the Court in the amount of One 
Million Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Nine Dollars ($1,074,809) for rental 
costs related to the First Lease Amendment ("Additional CCFs"), and to provide an 
Updated Funding Pian, attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein. Pursuant 
to the Updated Funding Pian, the sources of fimding for the rent under the First Lease 
Amendment will be a combination of: (1) Original CCFs; (2) new judgeship funds in the 
amount of $15,514 per month (i.e. $186,168 aunually) ("New Judgeship Funds"); and 
(3) the Additional CCFs. Hereafter, the Lease and the First Lease Amendment are 
referred to as the "Lease." 

H. Concurrent with the execution ofthis CCF MOU, the Court and the Judicial 
Council will be entering into an Intra-Branch Agreement in furtherance of a Court­
Funded Facilities Request relating to the First Lease Amendment ("IBA"). 

I. This CCF MOU sets forth the respective responsibilities of the Judicial 
Council, the County, and the Court, with regard to the use of the CCFs and established 
the payment procedure for the Parties to follow. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency ofwhich is hereby acknowledged by the 
Parties, the Judicial Council, the Court, and County hereby agree as follows: 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

2 



AGREEMENT 

1. JUDICIAL COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITIES 

1.1 The Judicial Council will make all lease payments to the Lessor m 
accordance with the Lease, as amended. 

1.2 The Judicial Council will he responsible for the partion of the rent under 
the Lease which is associated with the New Judgeship Funds. 

1.3 The Judicial Council will comply with the procedure for monthly 
reductions from the Fund as set forth in the IBA. The Judicial Council will reduce the 
Court's distribution from its annual allocation from the Fund for the applicable period set 
forth in the Updated Funding Pian. 

2. ·. COURT RESPONSIBILITIES 

Court acknowledges that local CCFs are one ofthe sources offunding with respect 
to the Le ase as set forth in the Updated Funding Pian. It is the responsibility of the Court 
to take whatever action is necessary to ensure that the County timely transfers any 
necessary funds from the CCF to the Court so that the Court will have sufficient funds 
when the Judicial Council reduces the Court's distribution from the Fund. The Court 
accepts all risks with respect to the County' s failure to transfer funds from the CCF to the 
Court. 

3. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES 

3.1 County acknowledges that local CCFs are one of the sources of funding 
with respect to the Lease. 

3.2 With respect to the Additional CCFs, the County shall encumber 
$1,074,809 for the Lease Extension, assuming payments will be due to the Court 
approximate1y as follows: $73,541 in FY 2018-2019; $342,006 in FY 2019-2020; 
$354,370 in FY 2020-2021; and $304,892 in FY 2021-2022, as reimbursement to the 
Court for the reductions that the Judicial Council will be making from the Fund 
distributions of the Court. 

3.3 With respect to the Original CCFs, to the extent that the Original CCFs 
have not yet been disbursed, the County shall disburse to the Court the following 
amounts: $331,236 for FY 2016-2017; and $210,553 for FY 2017-2018. 

3.4 On or by July 31 of each fiscal year stated in Sections 3.2 and 3.3, the 
County will disburse the Additional CCFs and the Original CCFs (collectively "CCF 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 
3 



Funds") to the Courtinthe amounts set forth in section 3.2 and 3.3 for the purpose of 
paying a portion of the annual rent of the Lease, however, for those fiscal years in which 
the July 31 for that fiscal year occurred prior to the Effective Date, the County will 
disburse the Additional CCFs associated with those fiscal years to the Court as soon as 
possible after the Effective Date to the extent that the CCFs have not yet been disbursed. 

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION 

This CCF MOU will become effective on the Effective Date, and will remain in 
effect until the Lease is terminated or expires. 

5. EFFECT OF TERMINATION 

Notwithstanding any expiration or termination of this CCF MOU, all payment 
obligations under this CCF MOU incurred prior to expiration or termination ofthis CCF 
MOU will survive. 

6. COUNTERP ARTS 

This CCF MOU may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which 
together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS] 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 

4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this CCF MOU as 
ofthe Effective Date. 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF 
CALIFORNIA 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: ______ _L,_ __ LT~--

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Judicial Council of Califomia, 
Legal Services 

By: -0/ - $ -'2 
Name: Kenneth S. Levy 
Title: Attomey • / 
Date: 6/t '/(J 7 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
County of Stanislaus 

By: ~P-1?---=-
NaU:JaekDOering 
Title: County Counsel 
Date: t-b /17 

1 1 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
5 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

By: Jk~ 
Name: Hon. R.icardo Cordova 

~~~:: Prest/tluft} 

1 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, a political 

•ubdW;.ion :f/7"' c.•Hforni• 

By: 1(;t e___ 
Name: Vito Chiesa 
Title: Chairman, Bpard of Supervisors 
Date: r, !ts 117 

1 1 



EXHIBIT "A" 

FIRST LEASE AMENDMENT 

A-1 



Judicial Council of Califoruia 
Real Estate and Facilities Management 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 

For the benefit of: Superior Court of Califomia, County of Stanislaus 

Location ofPremises: 801 Tenth Street, Suite 400, Modesto, CA 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") 
dated , 2017, which date is for reference purposes only, is made by 
and between the Judicial Council of Califomia (the "Lessee"), and City Tower Group, 
LLC, a Califomia limited liability company ( the "Lessor") for the benefit of the Superior 
Court of Califomia, County of Stanislaus (the "Court"). Lessee and Lessor may be 
together referred to as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party." 

RECITALS 

A. Lessor and the Judicial Council of Califomia, Administrative Office of the 
Courts, as Lessee, entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated August 10, 2007 (the 
"Original Lease"), for premises consisting of approximately 14,376 rentable square 
fee/12,892 usable square feet of space (the "Premises") for use by the Court. 

B. The term under the Original Leaseis for ten (10) years which commenced 
on April 1, 2008, and is scheduled to expire on March 31, 2018 ("Original Term"). 

C. On July 29, 2014, the Judicial Council of Califomia amended rule 10.81 of 
the Califomia Rules of Court to substitute the Judicial Council for the "Administrative 
Office of the Courts" or the "AOC" in all contracts, memoranda of understanding, and 
other legal agreements, documents, proceedings, and transactions, with no prejudice to the 
substantive rights of any party. 

D. Lessor and Lessee now desire to amend the Lease to (a) reduce the rent for 
the remaining portion ofthe Original Term; (b) extend the term; and (c) provide optionai 
extension terms. 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
1 



NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
adequacy ofwhich is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals; Defined Terms. The foregoing provisions of 
the Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this Amendment by this 
reference. Any defined terms not defmed herein will have the definition meaning given 
those terms in the Lease. 

2. Replacement of Administrative Office of the Courts Name. Ali 
references to "Administrative Office of the Courts" or "AOC" in the Lease shall be 
replaced by "Judicial Council" or "Council" with no prejudice to the substantive rights of 
the Parties, and the Judicial Council will continue to perform all duties, responsibilities, 
functions, or other obligations, and bear all Iiabilities, and exercise all rights, powers, 
authorities, benefits, and other privileges attributed to the "Administrative Office of the 
Courts" or "AOC" in the Lease. 

3. Extension of Lease Term. Section 1.3 of the Original Lease shall be 
amended to reflect that the Original Term is hereby extended for an additional 49 months, 
commencing April 1, 2018, and ending on April 30, 2022 ("First Extension Term"), upon 
the same terms and conditions set forth in the Original Lease except as modified herein. 

4. Rent. Section 1.4.1 of the Original Lease shall be amended to reflect that 
the rent for the remaining portion of the Original Term and the First Extension Term shall 
be as follows: 

LeaseMonth Per Square Foot Amount Monthly Rent 

5/1/2017-4/30/2018 $2.90 per square foot $41,690.40 

511/2018-4/30/2019 $2.97 per square foot $42,696.72 

5/1/2019- 4/30/2020 $3.05 per square foot $43,846.80 

5/1/2020- 4/30/2021 $3.12 per square foot $44,853.12 

5/1/2021 - 4/30/2022 $3.20 per square foot $46,003.20 

5. Option to Extend Term. Section 3.4 ofthe Original Leaseis hereby deleted 
in its entirety and replaced with the following new section 3.4: 

3.4 Option to Extend Term. Lessor grants to Lessee four (4) 
options to extend the Lease term ("Option(s)") beyond the First 
Extension Term. The Option(s) shall be for a period ofsix (6) months 
each ("Option Term(s)"), subject to the conditions described in this 
section 3.4 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 
2 



3.4.1 Exercise. The Option(s) may be exercised by Lessee 
delivering to Lessor notice thereof no later than four ( 4) months prior 
to the expiration ofthe First Extension Term or any Option Term, as 
applicable. 

3.4.2 Rent for Option Term(s). lf exercised by Lessee, the 
Rent for theOption Term(s) shall be as follows: 

Option Terms Lease Months Per square foot Monthly rent 
amount 

First option 5/1/2022- 10/3112022 $3.28 per square foot $47,153.28 

Second option 11/112022 - 4/30/2023 $3.28 per square foot $47,153.28 

Third option 5/1/2023 - 10/3112023 $3.36 per square foot $48,303.36 

Fourth option 111112023 - 4/30/2024 $3.36 per square foot $48,303.36 

6. Lessee's Right to Early Termination. Section 3.3 ofthe Original Leaseis 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Section 3.3: 

3.3 Lessee's Right to Early Termination. The Lessee may 
terminate the Lease any time after March 31, 2021, upon 90-days 
advance written notice to Lessor. In the event that Lessee elects to 
terminate the Lease according to this section 3.3, Lessee will not be 
obligated to pay any type of termination penalty. 

7. Parking. The third paragraph of Section 1.2 ofthe Original Leaseis hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following paragraphs: 

Lessee shall also have the right to twenty-five (25) reserved parking 
spaces and three (3) reserved and secure parking spaces forthe Judges 
of the Court (as defined in section 1.5) at the location within the 
Project shown on the site pian attached hereto as Exhibit "A-2" and 
incorporated herein ("Reserved Spaces"), and an additional twenty­
five (25) unreserved parking spaces, within an off-site parking 
lot/garage to be located no more than two blocks from the Premises 
("Unreserved Spaces"), at Lessor's sole expense. The acceptable 
radius from the Premises for the Unreserved Spaces is shown on the 
site pian attached hereto as Exhibit "A-3" and incorporated herein. 

At Lessee's sole discretion, the Unreserved Spaces may be located at 
a Lessee owned parking lot. For every month that the Unreserved 
Spaces are located at a Lessee owned parking lot and not provided by 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

3 



Lessor, Lessee shall receive a $2000 rent credit ("Rent Credit(s)") 
which shall be used to offset each monthly rent payment commencing 
May 1, 2017. 

In the event that the Unreserved Spaces are located in a Lessee owned 
parking lot and Lessee desires to move the Unreserved Spaces from 
the Lessee owned parking lot, Lessee shall provide Lessor with 60-
day written notice that the Lessee owned parking lot will no longer be 
available for the Unreserved Spaces in which case Lessor shall have 
no more than 60 days to relocate the Unreserved Spaces, at Lessor's 
sole expense, to an off-site parking lot/garage which is no more than 
two blocks from the Premises within the radius area that is shown on 
Exhibit "A-3." In the event that the Unreserved Spaces are relocated 
from a Lessee owned parking lot to an off-site parking lot/garage in 
accordance with this paragraph and this relocation does not occur at 
the beginning or end of a lease month, any Rent Credits utilized by 
Lessee shall be prorated accordingly and Lessee shall reimburse 
Lessor any Rent Credits allocated to the period of the month after 
relocation ofthe Unreserved Spaces in the next monthly rent payment. 

8. Notices. Section 1.6 of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following new section 1.6: 

1.6 Notices. 

1.6.1 Lessee's Notification Address. Notwithstanding any 
provision to the contrary contained in this Lease, all notices required 
or permitted to be given to Lessee under this Lease will be addressed 
to Lessee as follows: 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 

Judicial Council of Califomia 
Real Estate and Facilities Management 
Attn: Associate Facilities Analyst 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 8th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Telephone: 415-865-4068 
Fax: 415-865-4694 

4 



with a copy to: 

Judicial Council of California 
-Real Estate and Facilities Management 
Attn: Manager, Real Estate 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 8th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Telephone: 415-865-4048 

- Fax:415-865-4694-

In addition, all notices relating to termination of the Lease or an 
alleged breach or default by Lessee must also be sent to: 

Judicial Council of California 
Branch Accounting and Procurement 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 6th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Attention: Manager, Contracts 
Telephone: 415-865-7989 
Fax: 415-865-4326 

Ali notices and correspondence to Lessee must reference the address 
ofthe Premises and the name ofthe entity occupying the Premises. 

1.6.2 Lessor's Notification Address. 

City Tower Group, LLC 
AllenBeebe 
4866 Saiida Blvd. 
Salida, CA 95368 
209-529-7050 

9. No Further Modifications. Except as specifically modified herein, the 
Lease remains unmodified and in full force and effect. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS] 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
5 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FirstAmendrnent 
to Lease as of the date and year first above written. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Judicial Council of Califomia, 
Legal Services c- '"''-"--- _ 

By: 
Name: Keuneth S. Levy 
Title: Attomey 
Date: ------------

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

LESSEE: 

-JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA 

By: 
Name: Stephen Saddler 
Title: Manager, Contracts 
Date: ____________ _ 

LESSOR: 

CITY TOWER GROUP, LLC 

By: 
Name: Allen Beebe 
Title: -------------
Date: ___________ _ 

6 



EXHffiiT "A-2". 

PARKING PLAN 

A-1 





ATTACHMENT TWO 

First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (08-50-G1/ Lease 6th 

Floor) Between the Judicial Council of California, the County of Stanislaus, 
and the Superior Court of California, County of Stanislaus for the use of 

Courthouse Construction Funds 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
08/50-G 11 Lea se 6th Floor 

BETWEEN THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA, 
THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, 

AND THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
FOR USE OF COURTHOUSE CONSTRUCTION FUNDS 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
("CCF MOU First Amendment") is entered into as of (\~ \ , 2017 
("Effective Date"), by and between the Judicial Council of Califo a, (the "Judtcml 
Council"), the Superior Court of Califomia, County of Stanislaus (the "Court") and the 
County of Stanislaus (the "County"). For purposes ofthis CCF First MOU Amendment, 
the Judicial Council, the Court, and the County are each a "Party" and are sometimes 
together referred to as the "Parties." 

BACKGROUND TO AND PURPOSE OF MOU 

A. On J anuary 31, 2008, the County and the Court submitted to the Judicial 
Council, acting by and through the Administrative Office of the Courts (the "AOC") a 
County Courthouse Constmction Fund Request for Approval of Expenditure or 
Encumbrance (the "CCF Request") of Courthouse Construction Funds ("CCFs") to pay 
for a 10-year lease at 801 Tenth Street, 6th Floor, Modesto (the "6th Floor Lease"). 

B. On August 7, 2008, the AOC and the Court entered intoa Memorandum of 
Understanding ("AOC-Court MOU") which set forth the AOC and Court's agreement to 
a funding pian for the 6th Floor Lease along with the amounts that the AOC would monthly 
withhold from the Court's allocation from the Trial Court Tmst Fund (the "Fund") 
pursuant to the funding pian attached to the AOC-Court MOU. 

C. On August 15, 2008, the AOC entered into alease agreement with City 
Tower Group, LLC, a Califomia lirnited liability company, as the landlord (the "Lessor"), 
for approximately 10,906 rentable square feet in the building located at 801 Tenth Street, 
Modesto, Califomia (the "Premises") for a period often years commencing on March 1, 
2009. 

D. On June 12, 2009, the AOC, the Court, and the County entered into a 
Memorandum ofUnderstanding which set forth the procedure for the County to follow in 
disbursing CCFs to the Court in furtherance of the CCF Request, including the 
establishment of the amounts and timing of local CCF disbursements from the County to 
the Court in order that the AOC and the Court could meet its respective obligations to the 
Lease ("CCF MOU"). Pursuant to the CCF MOU, County agreed to encumber $4,419,864 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

1 



$4,419,864 in CCFs ("Origina1 CCFs") as reimbursement to the Court for the reductions 
that the AOC wouid make from the Fund distributions of the Court for the iease 
payments. 

E. On Juiy 29, 2014, the Judiciai Councii amended the Califomia Ruies of 
Court to substitute the "Judiciai Councii" for the "Administrative Office of the Co.,;rts" or 
the "AOC" in all contracts, memoranda of understanding, and other iegai agreements, 
documents, proceedings, and transactions, with no prejudice to the substantive rights of 
any party. 

F. The Court and the Judiciai Council now wish to amend the Lease, to extend 
the term of the Lease untii April 30, 2022 (the "Lease Extension"), and to pay an 
additionai $1,994,489 in rent for that extended term as set forth in the draft First 
Amendment to Lease ("First Lease Amendment"), which is attached as Exhibit "A" 
and incorporated herein by reference. 

G. To facilitate the First Lease Amendment, the Parties now wish to amend the 
CCF MOU to approve the payment of additionai CCF monies by the County to the Court 
in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ten 
Dollars ($1,259,310) for rentai costs reiated to the First Lease Amendment ("Additional 
CCFs"), and to provide an Updated Funding Pian, attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and 
incorporated herein. Pursuant to the Updated Funding Pian, the sources of funding for 
the rent under the First Lease Amendment will be a combination of: (1) Original CCFs; 
and (2) the Additionai CCFs. Hereafter, the Lease and the First Lease AmendrtKllt are 
referred to as the "Lease." 

H. Concurrent with the execution ofthis CCF MOU, the Court and the Judiciai 
Councii will be entering into an Intra-Branch Agreement in furtherance of a Court­
Funded Faci1ities Request reiating to the First Lease Amendment ("IBA"). 

I. This First MOU Amendment sets forth the respective responsibiiities ofthe 
Judiciai Councii, the County, and the Court, with regard to the use of the CCFs and 
establishes the payment procedure for the Parties to follow. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and for other 
good and vaiuabie consideration, the sufficiency ofwhich is hereby acknowiedged by the 
Parties, the Judiciai Council, the Court, and County hereby agree as follows: 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 

2 



AGREEMENT 

1. JUDICIAL COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITIES 

1.1. The Judicia1 Counci1 will make all 1ease payments to the Lessor m 
accordance with the Lease, as amended. 

1.2. The Judicia1 Counci1 will comp1y with the procedure for month1y reductions 
from the Fund as set forth in the IBA. The Judicia1 Counci1 will reduce the Court's 
distribution from its annua1 allocation from the Fund for the app1icab1e period set forth in 
the Updated Puuding P1an. 

2. COURT RESPONSIBILITIES 

Court acknow1edges that 1oca1 CCF s are one of the sources of funding with respect 
totheLease as set forth in the Updated Funding P1an. It is the responsibi1ity ofthe Court 
to take whatever action is necessary to ensure that the County time1y transfers any 
necessary funds from the CCF to the Court so that the Court will have sufficient funds 
when the Judicia1 Counci1 reduces the Court's distribution from the fund. The Court 
accepts all risks with respect to the County's failure to transfer funds from the CCF to the 
Court. 

3. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES 

3 .1. County acknow1edges that 1oca1 CCFs are the source of funding with respect 
to the Lease. 

3.2. With respect to the Additiona1 CCFs, the County shall encumber $1,259,310 
for the Lease Extension, assuming payments will be due to the Court approximate1y as 
follows: $99,566 in FY 2018-2019; $400,686 in FY 2019-2020; $410,066 in FY 2020-
2021; and $348,992 in FY 2021-2022, as reimbursement to the Court for the reductions 
that the Judicia1 Counci1 will be making from the Fund distributions ofthe Court. 

3.3. With respect to the Origina1 CCFs, to the extent that the Origina1 CCFs have 
not yet been disbursed, the County shall disburse to the Court the following amounts: 
$371,116 for FY 2016-2017; $381,056 for FY 2017-2018; and $290,869 for FY 2018-
2019. 

3.4. On or by Ju1y 31 of each fiscal year stated in Sections 3.2 and 3.3, the County 
will disburse the Additiona1 CCFs and the Origina1 CCFs (collectively "CCF Funds") to 
the Court in the amounts set forth in Section 3 .2 and 3 .3 for the purpose of paying a portion 
of the armua1 rent of the Lease, howevcr, for those fiscal years in which the Ju1y 31 for that 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 
3 



fiscal year occurred prior to the Effective Date, the County will disburse the Additional 
CCFs associated with those fiscal years to the Court as soon as possible after the Effective 
Date to the extent that the CCFs have not yet been disbursed. 

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION 

This First CCF MOU Arnendment will become effective on the Effective Date, and 
will remain in effect until the Lease is terminated or expires. 

5. EFFECT OF TERMINATION 

Notwithstanding any expiration or termination of the CCF MOU (including any 
amendments thereto ), all payment obligations under the CCF MOU (including the CCF 
MOU First Arnendment) incurred prior to expiration or termination of the CCF MOU will 
surv1ve. 

6. COUNTERP ARTS 

This First MOU Arnendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of 
which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS) 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 
4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this CCF MOU First 
Amendment as ofthe Effective Date. 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF 
CALIFORNIA 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: ----"---'--'-l....c...-L----

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Judicial Council of Califomia, 
Legal Services 

By: .?/L ~2 
Name: Kenneth S. Levy 
Title: Attomey 
Date: {/7 q/17 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
County of Stanislaus 

By:~f~-~ 
N~enng 
Title: County Counsel 
Date: vD/!7 

7 ' 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 

5 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

COUNTY OF ST ANISLAUS, a political 
subdivision of the ~ta.te/-Jiifornia 

By: -ui (!L_ . 
Name: Vito Chiesa 
Title: Chairman, Boar

7
d of Supervisors 

Date: G /tt"" _17 
~ 1 



EXHIDIT "A" 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

A-1 



Judicial Couucil of California 
Real Estate and Facilities Mauagement 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 

For the benefit of: Superior Court of Califomia, County of Stanislaus 

Location ofPremises: 801 Tenth Street, Suite 600, Modesto, CA 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") 
dated 2017, which date is for reference purposes only, is made by 
and between the Judicial Council of Califomia (the "Lessee"), and City Tower Group, 
LLC, a Califomia limited liability company (the "Lessor") for the benefit of the Superior 
Court of Califomia, County of Stanislaus (the "Court"). Lessee and Lessor may be 
together referred to as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party." 

RECITALS 

A. Lessor and the Judicial Council of Califomia, Administrative Office of the 
Courts, as Lessee, entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated August 10, 2007 (the 
"Original Lease"), for premises consisting of approximately 10,906 rentable square 
feet/8,896 usable square feet of space (the "Premises") for use by the Court. 

B. The terrn under the Original Leaseis for ten (10) years which commenced 
on March 1, 2009, and is scheduled to expire on February 28, 2019 ("Original Term"). 

C. On July 29, 2014, the Judicial Council of California arnended rule 10.81 of 
the Califomia Rules of Court to substitute the Judicia1 Council for the "Administrative 
Office of the Courts" or the "AOC" in all contracts, memoranda of understanding, and 
other legal agreements, documents, proceedings, and transactions, with no prejudice to the 
substantive rights of any party. 

D. Lessor and Lessee now desire to arnend the Lease to extend the terrn, provide 
optionai extension terrns, and to provide for increased rent during such extended terrns. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
adequacy ofwhich is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

Court Facility: 50-G 1 

1 



1. lncorporation of Recitals; Defined Terms. The foregoing provisions of 
the Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this Amendrnent by this 
reference. Any defmed terms not defined herein will have the definition meaning given 
those terms in the Lease. 

2. Replacement of Administrative Office of the Courts Name. All 
references to "Adrninistrative Office of the Courts" or "AOC" in the Lease shall be 
rep1aced by "Judicia1 Counci1" or "Counci1" with no prejudice to the substantive rights of 
the Parties, and the Judicia1 Counci1 will continue to perform all duties, responsibi1ities, 
functions, or other ob1igations, and bear al1 1iabilities, and exercise all rights, powers, 
authorities, benefits, and other privi1eges attributed to the "Adrninistrative Office of the 
Courts" or "AOC" in the Lease. 

3. Extension of Lease Term. Section 1.3 of the Origina1 Lease shall be 
amended to reflect that the term of the Origina1 Lease is hereby extended for an additiona1 
38 months, commencing March 1, 2019, and ending on Apri1 30, 2022 ("First Extension 
Term"), upon the same terms and conditions set forth in the Origina1 Lease except as 
modified herein. 

4. Rent. Section 1.4.1 of the Origina1 Lease shall be amended to reflect that 
the rent for the for the remaining portion ofthe Origina1 Term and the First Extension Term 
shall be as follows: 

Lease Month Per Square FootAmount Month1y Rent 

5/1/2017-4/30/2018 $2.90 per square foot $31,627.40 

511/2018-4/30/2019 $2.97 per square foot $32,390.82 

511/2019- 4/30/2020 $3.05 per square foot $33,263.30 

5/1/2020- 4/30/2021 $3.12 per square foot $34,026.72 

511/2021 - 4/30/2022 $3.20 per square foot $34,899.20 

5. Option to Extend Term. Section 3.4 ofthe Origina1 Lease, is hereby de1eted 
in its entirety and rep1aced with the following new section 3.4: 

3.4 Option to Extend Term. Lessor grants to Lessee four (4) 
options to extend the Lease term ("Option(s)") beyond the First 
Extension Term. The Option(s) shall be for a period ofsix (6) months 
each ("Option Term(s)"), subject to the conditions described in this 
section 3.4 

3.4.1 Exercise. The Option(s) may be exercised by Lessee 
delivering to Lessor notice thereof no 1ater than four ( 4) months prior 
to the expiration ofthe First Extension Term or any Option Term, as 
app1icab1e. 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
2 



3.4.2 Rent for Option Term(s). If exercised by Lessee, the 
Rent for theOption Term(s) shall be as follows: 

Option Terms Lease Months Per square foot Monthly rent 
amount 

First option 5/1/2022- 10/31/2022 $3.28 per square foot $35,771.68 

Second option 11/1/2022- 4/30/2023 $3.28 per square foot $35,771.68 

Third option 5/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 $3.36 per square foot $36,644.16 

Fourth option 1111/2023 - 4/30/2024 $3.36 per square foot $36,644.16 

6. Lessee's Right to Early Termination. Section 3.3 ofthe Original Leaseis 
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Section 3.3: 

3.3 Lessee's Right to Early Termination. The Lessee may 
terminate the Lease any time after March 31, 2021, upon 90-days 
advance written notice to Lessor. In the event that Lessee elects to 
terminate the Lease according to this section 3.3, Lessee will not be 
obligated to pay any type oftermination penalty. 

7. Parking. The third paragraph of Section 1.2 of the Original Lease is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following paragraphs: 

Lessee shall also have the right to nine (9) reserved parking spaces 
and two (2) reserved and secure parking spaces for the Judges ofthe 
Court (as defined in section 1.5) at the location within the Project 
shown on the site pian attached hereto as Exhibit "A-2" and 
incorporated herein ("Reserved Spaces"), and an additional six (6) 
unreserved parking spaces, within an off-site parking lot/garage to be 
located no more than two blocks from the Premises ("Unreserved 
Spaces"), at Lessor's sole expense. The acceptable radius from the 
Premises for the Unreserved Spaces is shown on the site pian attached 
hereto as Exhibit "A-3" and incorporated herein. 

At Lessee' s sole discretion, the Unreserved Spaces may be located at 
a Lessee owned parking lot. For every month that the Unreserved 
Spaces are located at a Lessee owned parking lot and not provided by 
Lessor, Lessee shall receive a $480.00 rent credit ("Rent Credit(s)") 
which shall be used to offset each monthly rent payment commencing 
May1,2017. 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
3 



In the event that the Unreserved Spaces are Iaeated in a Lessee owned 
parking lot and Lessee desires to move the Unreserved Spaces from 
the Lessee owned parking lot, Lessee shall provide Lessor with 60-
day written notice that the Lessee owned parking lot will no longer be 
available for the Unreserved Spaces in which case Lessor shall have 
no more than 60 days to relocate the Unreserved Spaces, at Lessor's 
sole expense, to an off-site parking lot/garage which is no more than 
two blocks from the Premises within the radius area that is shown on 
Exhibit "A-3." In the event that the Unreserved Spaces are relocated 
from a Lessee owned parking lot to an off-site parking lot/garage in 
accordance with this paragraph and this relocation does not occur at 
the beginning or end of a lease month, any Rent Credits by Lessee 
shall be prorated accordingly and Lessee shall reimburse Lessor any 
Rent Credits allocated to the period of the month after relocation of 
the Unreserved Spaces in the next monthly rent payment. 

8. Notices. Section 1.6 of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following new section 1.6: 

1.6 Notices. 

1.6.1 Lessee's Notification Address. 

N otwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in this Lease, 
all notices required or permitted to be given to Lessee under this Lease 
will be addressed to Lessee as follows: 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

Judicial Council of Califomia 
Real Estate and Facilities Management 
Attn: Associate Facilities Analyst 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 8th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Telephone: 415-865-4068 
Fax: 415-865-4694 

with a copy to: 

Judicia1 Council of Califomia 
Real Estate and Facilities Management 
Attn: Manager, Real Estate 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 8th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Te1ephone: 415-865-4048 
Fax: 415-865-4694 

4 



In addition, a!L notices relating~ to termination_ oLthe Lease nr an_ 

alleged breach or default by Lessee must also be sent to: 

Judicial Council of California 
Branch Accounting and Procurement 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 6th floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3688 
Attention: Manager, Contracts 
Telephone: 415-865-7989 
Fax: 415-865-4326 

Ali notices and correspondence to Lessee must reference the address 
ofthe Premises and the name ofthe entity occupying the Premises. 

1.6.2 Lessor's Notification Address. 

City Tower Group, LLC 
AllenBeebe 
4866 Saiida Blvd. 
Salida, CA 95368 
209-529-7050 

9. No Further Modifications. Except as specifically modified herein, the Lease 
remains unmodified and in full force and effect. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS] 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 
5 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to 
Lease as of the date and year first above written. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Judicial Council of Califomia, 
Legal Services 

By: 
Name: Kenneth S. Levy 
Title: Attomey 
Date: 

Court Facility: 50-Gl 

LESSEE: 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA 

By: 
Name: Stephen Saddler 
Title: Manager, Contracts 
Dme: ________________________ _ 

LESSOR: 

CITY TOWER GROUP, LLC 

By: 
Name: Allen Beebe 
Title: ______________________ _ 
Dme: ______________________ _ 

6 



EXHIBIT "A-2" 

PARKING PLAN 

A-1 



EXHIBIT"A-2'' 




